CR-180

PARTS
CATALOG

FIRST EDTION
100V 50/60Hz M11-0461
CRAG0 120V 60Hz M11-0463
220-240V  50/60Hz M11-0464
220-240V KR 50/60Hz M11-0466

Canon
SEPT. 2003 MY8-3199-000

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003




F

ZOR—= - HEuzE, CR-180IZ% T 5 —E A FED FH LU THRITLET,
P RE OB RIL, Fv U BGEE EFTICBEVELET,
UICKREREERHDGE AL, WETH O/ = - 2 a %3 TLET N, ZOMOGEIXRERET L
WEREZBBITLET,
ZD/N—=  H a7 (TS PR FEE S B R S BT E AT o QO ET

Fr /B FHK A2
o B PR RIE BT o B AfE o R

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the CR-180.
Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be

ordered.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each item. Be
sure to include in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item part number and the quantity.

Quality Assurance Center
Canon Electronics Inc.

FRAERT A, TR, SIH AR,
Copyright © 2003 Canon Electronics Inc

K=o T WZOWTE, ERFFEZORRIZITHoEREL TR,
T — Bk E R F0ET LB TUSISINAZERHNET,

Use of this manual should be strictly supervised to avoid disclosure of confidential

information.

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003



100
200
210
220
300
310
320
400
410
420
500
600

FEMREER

ASARERE]

GIEE Ty R —
A A= P
R
kAT AR
s —1
Pk —2
Pk —3
BRENE — 1
BXEhER —2
BRENE — 3
JEE /3 —HR

IS

100
200
210
220
300
310
320
400
410
420
500
600

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

ILLUSTRATION INDEX

EXTERNAL COVERS

IMAGE SENSOR ASSEMBLY
HEAD FEED ASSEMBLY
FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY
FEED ASSEMBLY-1

FEED ASSEMBLY-2

FEED ASSEMBLY-3

DRIVE ASSEMBLY-1

DRIVE ASSEMBLY-2

DRIVE ASSEMBLY-3
BOTTOM COVER ASSEMBLY
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

iii



N—YHhEO5NORA

EEH A EERIC OV

HhEE S (Figure No) BLOKT £ 7 VON 2

TLE, EEMAEEREZACET,

Biep [ s a s, (C ) IR EE S x

RLTWET,

2, TATAMEB OB TEET,

EOT R TN IS TS G, B

BIETIEATARR G| TR ARZOE S XFE 7 (Figure

No.) D_—TEHDET,

i D HINSZEDER S 22T, DX —No. & Hl fh

FBYARO T T, ¥ 53E 5 - 554 Fia

HIENTEET,

W BRI RSO R DS AE, W0
X —No lCHEOHHBE L NLINTNEDT

“REMARKS”HllZ 118 L CTRAIIIZLTIEE N,
W& BUAMIOVL]
B S UARDONEH A TROLIBYTT,
(1) B XFEEF L UF—No. (FIGURE & KEY No.)
L 1T, A S U AME O£ EIRLTH
D, BT RIS L TOET,
F7z, F—No. I, FaKFITRL THDME % DES
IZRISLET,
(2) #ha %S (PART NUMBER)
UALD 23 B OMIZIE, EBinE 505k THVET,
e ERIETDEL, BT ZOFFEIIRLTIZS
U, NPNEFEHES I CODER ST —E A=V |25
EINTWER A,
E: BEE B ORRBMEITEHELOWET, MM RE
HETH SO — BB FI oo Gh, 3ITER
EoHZENRHVET, TNHOEETIZONTIE,
#ilE# (Service Information) CREFREEINFT
DT, HILZNHLDOHFHMOIEREEL L0023 T
<TEEW,

TR
Eo

&

iv

(3) 7+ 7 (RANK)

NEFRHSNTODE AT —E A=V TR ESH

TOETH, FERITESNTOEF A, EXEZT T

DOZAEAEFEITRDET,

(4) HEAE% Q' TY)

A B ORISR L Th A5 T, &5

HHZ I 24 E i O R A /R L CVOVET,

B AR I T ORI A FOT N7 7 <y b3

FHEAINTOET,

AR BEAREET, MATRICHEIDECEK

BEFAT2H0, BEOEEOW R T2
AN
(5) #gh4: ¥ (DESCRIPTION)
DEBER DL FRNTE L L L TRESALTVET,
EnFETEDEE, EimA PG4T BHRL TTEE N,
SRS S D AL - T, SO RRIC
TWAEHDOLHNET,
(6) {5 (REMARKS)

BIREL AR EDERROBEN DR DDA, #
RLTWET,
ZRHDFETFEDRNEDIZOWNTIET N TOMIRIC
WHTEET,

Bk 313 (NUMERICAL INDEX)]

W E S ORI DPERICHVET,

HLE B Do TN, G FTAT <5568 1215 H
TEET,

RKEIROLEDOWAE MZE S (PART No.) , H1 RO
a2 5 (FIGURE No.) &% —No. (KEY No.) , /M
WMEREE (Q'TY) Z2RLTCWET,

@

pais
=

EH

ES3

|

&

|

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003



HOW TO USE PARTS CATALOG

Assembly Location Diagrams

These diagrams show Figure Number and the
locations of major assemblies of the machine.
Figure names are identified in rectangular

boxes I:] , and Figure numbers are identified in
elliptic boxes @ . Also, it is possible to be

found out by ‘Illustration Index”.

Finding a Parts Number

Refer to the Assembly Location Diagrams or
Illustration Index, and find out the Figure Number.
Turn to the page (s), and find its Key Number.
Refer to the Parts List, and find the Key Number,

Part Number and Description.

Note : While looking for a Part Number, pay
particular attention to the voltage listed in the
‘REMARKS”column to ensure that the Part

Number selected is for your type of machine.
Part List pages
The Parts List pages contain the following columns

and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number.

The first column shows the Figure Number of the
illustration corresponding to the Parts List, and
the Key Number that identifies the part on the

illustration.

(2) Part Number.
The second column shows the Part Number for
the part. This Number must be used when ordering
replacement parts or assemblies. Parts marked

‘NPN”are not service parts.

Note : The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts Number
are called the Revision Number. The Revision
Number is changed of the part is modified.
Information regarding such changes will be
provided by Service Information Bulletins.

These Bulletins should be read carefully.

(3) Rank.
Parts marked ‘N”are service parts, but are not
stock items. They are produced on a special-order

basis.

(4) Quantity (Q’ty).
The quantity shown in this column is the number

of parts used in the figure.

This column indicates the following alphabets as

well as numeric characters.

AR  This indicates that the quantity of a part is
not specified, allowing the use of the
number of parts needed for assembly and
that the quantity cannot be mentioned

clearly.

(5) Description.
The Description column lists the description in
Japanese and in English. When ordering the part,
such description should be use as well as the part
number. Some major specifications and type
numbers are described at the end of the

description in English.

(6) Remarks.
When there are differences in the specifications of
power supply voltage or others, the differences
are described in this column.
If there are not such differences, the part is

available for all machines.

Numerical Index

There is a Numerical Index at the end of this catalog.
It can be used when looking for the location where
the part is used, if you know the part number.

The first column shows the Part Number, the second
column lists the Figure and Key Number and the

third column shows the used quantities.

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003 A\



210

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY

220
HEAD FEED ASSEMBLY

WX A4 RAR
ANy FHREET

500

BOTTOM COVER ASSEMBLY

EH/IN—EB

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FER

(=

]
AR

FIGURE A

EXTERNAL COVERS

SEHN—ET

IMAGE SENSOR ASSEMBLY
A= LY

200

DRIVE ASSEMBLY-1~3

EREIAR-1~3

400~420

FEED ASSEMBLY-1~3
300~320

R Ap-1~3

COPYRIGHT®©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003



ILLUSTRATION INDEX

A5 A+FE]

FIGURE B

o o o o
— — — P=
~N ™ < ©
w w [T} i
oc oc oc oc
=) =) =) =)
o o o o
o e T T
o o [ =] (=]
o o o o
N ™ =3 frs
w w [T} [T}
oc oc oc oc
=2 =2 =2 =2
o o o o
o e T T
(=3 o o o
o N N N
— ~N ™ <
w w [T} w
oc oc oc oc
=) =) =) =)
o 1) o o
o TH T o

COPYRIGHT®©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003



EXTERNAL COVERS

100 s 5—m

FIGURE

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

100-1



FIGURE E Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
100 - 1 MG1-3550-000 1| COVER, TOP

AT hN—

2| MF1-4238-000 N 1| COVER, MIDDLE
FH HN—

3| MA2-6513-000 1| LABEL, STATIC ELECTRICITY
TAToF Fao4 SN

4| MA2-6684-000 1| COVER, MAINTENANCE 2
Syl hin— 2

5| MA2-6707-000 N 1| GUIDE,FEED =
NUY w3 AR

6| MA2-6683-000 1| COVER, MAINTENANCE 1
Ox s hn— 1

7| MF1-4272-000 1| COVER, MAIN
AL HA—

8| MA2-6682-000 N 1| COVER, DELIVERY STOP
INMY Abyin— 2

9| MA2-6681-000 N 1| STOPPER, DELIVERY 1
NS Rbysi— 1

10| MA2-6712-000 N 1| SUPPORT, JOGGER
Safi— $R—k

11 MA2-6655-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
NS =23y IR

12| MA2-6654-000 N 1| PLATE, DELIVERY HOLD
Ny YT

13| MA2-6644-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
Famy AHYI xR

14| MA2-6643-000 N 1| PLATE, PICK-UP HOLD_
FaHd AHYITY R\

15| MA2-6677-000 N 1| BUTTON, JOGGER
Tah— REY (SW1)

16 | MA2-6678-000 N 1| BUTTON, START
AA—k REY (SW2)

17| MA2-6679-000 N 1| BUTTON, STOP
Ay KA (SW3)

50 | XB1-2300-405 3| SCREW, BH M3x4
INMUK EX M3 L4

51 XB1-3300-605 1| SCREW, FLAT HEAD M3x6
HS5EX M3 L6

52| XB6-7300-609 1| SCREW, TP M3x6

YINYE FAER M3 L6

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

100-2



IMAGE SENSOR ASSEMBLY

A A= HE

FIGURE 200

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

200-1



FIGURE E Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
200 - 1 MG1-3535-000 N 1| MICROSWITCH ASS'Y

<40 SW A/n\tr

2 MG1-8254-000 1| IMAGE SENSOR UNIT, FRONT
A A= oY F azZwbk

3| MA2-6696-000 1| COVER, SENSOR
oY — h—

4| MA2-6660-000 N 1| ARM, DOOR SENSOR 1
F7 goF 7—L 1

5 MA2-6661-000 N 1| ARM, DOOR SENSOR 2
K7 goF T—L 2

6 MA2-6802—-000 N 1| GUIDE, LIGHT
S4k HAK

7| MA2-6694-000 N 1 CA/;_{SE
7

8| MA2-6695-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
I8 b—ay N

9 MA2-6697-000 N 1| PLATE, FOLLWER ROLLER
N DaHRY O—5 N\R

10| MA2-6700-000 N 1| SHAFT, FOLLOWER ROLLER
MY Dakh 0—35 o5

11 MF1-4236-000 1| ROLLER, FOLLOWER DELIVERY
Ny $aky o—5

12| MG1-8255-000 1| IMAGE SENSOR UNIT, BACK
A AT oY B 1=k

13 MS1-2467-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Fwiah INF

14| MA2-6698-000 N 1| LEVER, SENSOR OPEN_
oY — AL LiN—

15| MG1-3533-000 1| PCB ASS'Y, REGISTRATION SENSOR
LA+ €Y PCB

16 | MG1-3536-000 1| CABLE ASS'Y, DELIVERY SENSOR
N 'Y — ANt

17| MH2-5315-000 1| FPC, READING UNIT, FRONT
+EF —ILK FFC

18| MH2-5316-000 1| FPG, READING UNIT, BACK
3 “—ILK FFC

19| WT2-0507-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
QahE H50T

50 XB4-7300-809 3| SCREW, TAP, BH M3x8
B %4k /A\>K EX M3 LS8

51 XB6-7300-609 1| SCREW, TP M3x6

VIN\YF FRERX M3 L6

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

200-2



HEAD FEED ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 210 'EA0ree

210-1 COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003



FIGURE E Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
210 - 1 MG1-3545-000 1| DOUBLE FEED SENSOR ASS'Y
ooyt FUF vy
2 MA2-6637-000 N 1| PLATE, SENSOR
Y= T
3| MS1-2461-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION R
a9V TUF FaotA xR
4| MG1-3547-000 1| MAGNET UNIT, OUTSIDE
27 vk 2=vhk
5 MA2-6636—000 N 1| GUIDE, FEED, UPPER OUTSIDE
NIy AR HIT Yk
6 MA2-6802—-000 N 1| GUIDE, LlGHT
S4k HAF
7| MA2-6638-000 N 1| LEVER, DOUBLE FEED
Taysh LA—
8| MA2-6641-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
amY™y Lia— Nk
9 MA2-6640-000 N 1| SHAFT, DOUBLE FEED LEVER
Tamyury Lin— H
10| MA2-5545-000 1| LEVER, DOUBLE FEED 2
o9ty Lin— 2
11 MA2-6704-000 N 1 CLIP,‘HEAD
vk gy T
12| MF1-4232-000 1| MAGNETIC HEAD UNIT
Tx Ayk O34T
13| MA2-6635-000 | N | 2| SHAFT, FOLLOWER ROLLER S
CakY o s o4
14| MS1-2460-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
<amkYy Oa s AR
15| MF1-4237-000 2| ROLLER, FOLLOWER S
<akY aa s
16 | MA2-6633-000 N 1| HOLDER, MAGNETIC HEAD
~AYR RV —
50 XB1-2200-405 1| SCREW, BH M2x4
NUK EX M2 L4
51 XB1-2300-605 3| SCREW, BH M3x6
INMUF EX M3 L6
52| XB2-8300-605 1| SCREW, BH W/W-WASHER M3x6
N ESYPYX EX M3 L6
53 XB4-7300-809 3| SCREW, TAP, BH M3x8
B 24k /AVF EX M3 LS8
54 XD2-1100-322 2| RING, E 3.2
XoTA4 TJYLY ES.2
55| XD2-1100-642 1| RING, E 6.4

FUTA TYLY E6. 4

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

210-2



FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY

Wk A3 A SR

FIGURE 220

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

220-1



FIGURE E Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
220 - 1 MF1-4237-000 2| ROLLER, FOLLOWER S

<akF aa s

2| MA2-6674-000 | N 2| SHAFT, FOLLOWER ROLLER L
Camgky oA O L

3| MA2-6675-000 | N 2| PLATE, FOLLOWER ROLLER L
ahkYy Oa A\R L

4| MA2-6690-000 1| PAD, DRAIN
A28 Faviarsad

5| MA2-6671-000 | N 1| BUTTON, OPEN
ha~g KRR

6| MS1-2465-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
NANA ()L 1\%

7| MA2-6672-000 | N 1| PLATE, OPEN )
ATFUR NANA A BINH

8| MA2-6670-000 | N 1| GUIDE, FEED, MIDDLE OUTSIDE
NI HAR FTh Yk

50 | XB4-7300-809 2| SCREW, TAP, BH M3x8
BAAk /NUFEX M3 L8

51 XD2-1100-642 1| RING, E 6.4

*T4 TULY E6. 4

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

220-2



FEED ASSEMBLY-1

WX &R-1

FIGURE 300

\

N

%7,

_/

8
(@]

0

@.

N
4
Y L)
Y4

o//M

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

300-1



FIGURE E Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
300 - 1 MA2-6680-000 N 1| WINDOW, POWER

TUFY E3amPTR

2| MG1-3553-000 1| CABLE ASS'Y, OPERATION PANEL
FRIR Bty

3| MG1-3529-000 1| PCB ASS'Y, OPERATION
V4 /3x%JL PCB

4| MA2-6628-000 N 1| SHUTTER
Ty E—

5| MS1-2466-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
D yHA— IR

6| MG1-3552-000 1| CABLE ASS'Y, SENSOR
oY — B\t

7| MH7-5037-000 1| SOLENOID, DC
DC VYL /AFk

8| MF1-4228-000 N 1| GUIDE, ENTRANCE PICK-UP
Fay (UGF HAR

9| MG1-3528-000 1| PCB ASS'Y, PAPARE SENSOR
R—/\— 2% PCB

10| WT2-0507-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
AaHE H50F

50| XB1-2300-405 10| SCREW, BH M3x4

51

XD3-1300-082

INMUK EX M3 L4
PIN, SPRING 3x8
25 EL (3x8)

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

300-2



FEED ASSEMBLY-2

= ER-2

FIGURE 310

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

310-1



FIGURE E Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
310 - 1 MF1-4233-000 N 1| GUIDE, FEED UPPER INSIDE
NI AAE ST HF
2 MG1-3533-000 N 1 PCB ASS’Y, REGISTRATION SENSOR
LRk 24 PCB
3| WT2-5056-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
Iy 'H‘F)l»
4| MG1-3532-000 N 1| MAGNET UNIT, INSIDE
27 ryvk A=yhk
5 MF1-4226-000 1| ROLLER, LARGE
' B—3
6 MA2-6621-000 N 1| GUIDE, LARGE ROLLER UNDER
4 O—F 8 HAK
7| MA2-6652-000 N 1| GUIDE, SORTING LOWER
J—k HA4EK 4
8| MG1-3431-000 1| PCB ASS'Y, IMPRINTER DRIVE
IP—DRIVE PCB U
9 MG1-3551-000 1| CABEL ASS'Y, IMPRINTER
IVk—H— S\t
10| MF1-4227-000 2| ROLLER, DELIVERY
N o—35
11 MF1-4224-000 1| ROLLER, FEED
NYry) O—3
12| MG1-3530-000 1| ROLLER, SEPARATION
V) O—3 1Zwvbk
13 MA2-6646—020 N 1| FLAPPER
TTVIN—
14| RS5-1021-000 1| BUSHING
Pk
15| MA2-6841-000 N 1| STOPPER, FPC
JL¥ YT
16 | MH1-0655-000 1| FPC, IMPRINTER
IP JL#%
17| MA2-6840-000 N 1| PAD, CONTACT
avRyk 1k
18| MA2-6663-000 N 1 CARE%IAGE IMPRINTER
D%
19| MA2-6664—-000 N 1| LEVER, CARTRIDGE LICK
A—FJvs avh
20 MA2-6693—-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
k—>ay NF
21 MG1-3525-000 1| HEAD ROLLER UNIT
Ayk O—35 az=yhk
22 RS1-1042-000 1| BUSHING
o945 (TIL6XTIL9)
23| MS1-2459-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
Ayk O—5 /31
24 MF1-4210-000 1| ROLLER, FEEDING
51 a—3 RUT=
25| MF1-4209-000 1| ROLLER, PICK-UP
FaoL O—3 A=
50 | XB1-2300-405 4| SCREW, BH M3x4
INMUF EX M3 L4
51 XB6-7300-609 1| SCREW, TP M3x6
YINWEx FARERX M3 L6
52 XD2-1100-502 3| RING, E 5.0
T4 IYLY E5.0
53| XD2-1100-642 1| RING, E 6.4

FUTA TYLY E6. 4

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

310-2



FEED ASSEMBLY-3

=X &R-3

FIGURE 320

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

320-1



FIGURE E Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
320 - 1 MA2-6647-000 N 1| GUIDE, SORTING UPPER

Y—k HA4F ST

2 MA2-6651-000 1| SPRING, FORMING, DELEVERY
NS RY R

3| MA2-6650-000 N 1| SHAFT, FOLLOWER ROLLER
NS Dok ano oY

4| MF1-4236-000 1| ROLLER, FOLLOWER DELIVERY
N> Saky o—5

5 MA2-6645-000 N 1| GUIDE, SEPARA’TION SUPPORT
T w3 HAKR

6 WT2-0256-000 1| BUCHING, CABLE
JUAYF Jwia

7| MF1-4273-000 1| COVER, DELIVERY
N hiNn—

8| MA2-6655-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
NAIR—23as Rk

9 MA2-6654-000 N 1| PLATE, DELIVERY HOLD
NY FYT

10| MF1-4222-000 N 1| PLATE, BACE, FEED
AN Ly BVAW

11 XA9-0863-000 7| SCREW, HEX HEAD RS, M3x6
RS 24k M3 L6

12| MA2-6642-000 N 1| GUIDE, CABLE
a1tY HAR

13 MF1-4235-000 N 1| DIAL, ADJUSTING
Favt4 FALY)L

14| MA2-6623-000 N 1| LEVER, SEPARATION
eIV LiN—

15| MS1-2458-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
A0 B-7 I\xR

50| XB1-2300-405 6| SCREW, BH M3x4
NUK EX M3 L4

51 XB6-7300-609 3| SCREW, TP M3x6

YINYE FAER M3 L6

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

320-2



DRIVE ASSEMBLY-1

EXEHER-1

FIGURE 400

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

400-1



FIGURE E Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
400 - 1 MS2-0060-000 1| GEAR, 59T
7Y h4Ta HRY X7
2 MS2-0059-000 1| GEAR, 9T-60T
7Y h4Pa X7
3 XG9-0517-000 1| TORQUE LIMITER
kLo 1)Iva
4 MA2-6617-000 N 1| SHAFT, RELEASE GEAR
7Y h4Ta X7 O
5 XG2-5009-305 6| BALL BEARING
R7Yv5
6 MS2-0058-000 1| GEAR, 16T
o3y A—3 X7
7 MA2-6614-000 N 1 SHAFT JOG ROLLER L
o3y B—3 PU L
8 MF1-4229-000 2| ROLLER, JOG
o3y 0—35 4U9=
9 MA2-6615-000 N 1| SHAFT, JOG ROLLER S
o3y n—35 UY S
10 XF2-1107-040 1| BELT, TIMING 70T
BRAZIVH R)Lk S2M 707\
11 MA2-6616-000 N 1| FLANGE, PULLEY
T—)— 52T
12 XA9-0863-000 1| SCREW, HEX HEAD RS, M3x6
RS 9*”* M3 L6
13 MA2-6610-000 N 1| PLATE, CLUTCH HOLD
Io9F AYIT (44
14 MS2-0054-000 1| GEAR, 18T .
oL U9S9F X7
15 MS1-3172-000 1| PULLEY, 45T
Fayy J- 45
16 MH7-5053-000 1| CLUTCH, EM
Faod ISYF
17 MA2-6606—000 N 1| SHAFT, PICK-UP CLQUTCH
Faod USvF DU
18 MG1-3554-000 1| CABLE ASS’Y, CLUTCH
IS5YF ANty
19 RS5-1021-000 2| BUSHING
vk
20 XG9-0464-000 4| BALL BEARING
R7Yv5
21 MA2-6607-000 N 1| HOLDER, FEEDING ROLLER
A4 B—3 KILF
22 XF2-1106-740 1 BELT TIMING 67T
ALY N)Lk
23 MF1-4214-000 1| GEAR, PULLEY, 35T/28T
*avy J— X7
24 XD9-0153-000 2| WASHER, SLIDE
R RSAH—
25 MA2-6609-000 N 1 SOHAFT PICK-UP ROLLER
Evy O—5 4
26 MF1-4215-000 1| PULLEY, 28T
*amy J—1
27 MA2-6608-000 N 1| SHAFT, FEEDING ROLLER
A5 a—5 o4
50 XD2-1100-402 7| RING, E 4.0
XoT4 TYLY Ed
51 XD2-1100-502 5| RING, E 5.0
FoT4 IV E5
52 XD3-2200-082 1| PIN, DOWEL 2x8

ALy EY (2x8)

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

400-2



FIGURE 410 ‘wgml,>

410-1 COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003



FIGURE E Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
410 - 1 XF2-1131-940 1| BELT, TIMING 319T

BAZLY Nk

2| MF1-4217-000 1| GEAR, PULLEY, 112T/63T
24 O—5 J—1 X7

3 MF1-4218-000 1| GEAR, 54T
JUl) a—35 X7

4 MF1-4216-000 4| GEAR, PULLEY, 30T/28T
0—5 J—) ¥7

5 XG3-6017-605 3| BALL BEARING
RF7Yy

6 MS2-0057-000 1| GEAR, STEP 48T/25T
5L X7 48—25

7 MS2-0061-000 1| GEAR, STEP 27T/18T
FUUH By

8 MS2-0062-000 1| GEAR, STEP 42T/25T/25T
A X7 42—-25

9 XD9-0153-000 2| WASHER, SLIDE
RYRZAFE—

10 MS2-0063-000 1| GEAR, 30T
T7AFZ ¥7 30

11 FA3-8727-000 1 RETAINING RING
oad FoT4

12 MS2-0064-000 2| GEAR, 24T/18T
hHN X7 24—18

13| MA2-6618-000 | N | 1| SHAFT, GEAR _
N X7 20

14 MS2-0065-000 1| GEAR, ARM, 35T-144T
oy 7—L X7

15 MS1-2468-000 1 SPRlNG TENSION
Foiar xR

16 XA9-0863-000 1| SCREW, HEX HEAD RS, M3x6
RS 24k M3 L6

17 MF1-4219-000 N 1| PLATE, TENSIONER
Toiatr— N\v

18 MS2-0056-000 1 GEAR, STEP 23T/45T
A X7 23—45

19 MF1-4212-000 N 1| PLATE, BASE, DRIVE
HRY AV EY

50 XD2-1100-502 3| RING, E 5.0

*U74 JYLY ES5

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

410-2



DRIVE ASSEMBLY-3

EXEHER-3

FIGURE 420

17(M2)

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

420-1



FIGURE E Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
420 - 1 MS1-2413-000 1| SPRING, TENSION

Evo7yT 1R\%

2 MF1-4221-000 1| SOLENOID, DC .
5N Loy JL/AR

3| XA9-0863-000 11| SCREW, HEX HEAD RS, M3x6
RS 24k M3 L6

4| WT2-5056-000 3| CLAMP, CABLE
vy HKRIL

5 WT2-0238-000 9| CLAMP, CABLE
JA4¥— HE)L

6 WT2-5680—-000 3| CLAMP, CABLE
759k 95T

7| WT2-0256-000 1| BUCHING, CABLE
JUAYF Jwia

8| WT2-0507-000 4| CLAMP, CABLE
QahE H507

9| FH7-7394-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
Tik AB5TH

10| MA2-6706-000 N 1| PLATE, SENSOR
RV, VANYE SV

11 MA2-4533-000 N 1| TUBE _
Fa—7J

12| MA2-6605-000 N 1| MOUNT, CLUTCH
959F IIUE

13| MG1-3549-000 1| CABEL ASSY, MOTOR_
NJT) E—E— BNty

14| MF1-4213-000 1| MOTOR, DC BRUSHLESS
NV ET—4

15| WT2-0204-000 1| CLIP, CABLE
Ve HKIL

16 | WT2-5677-000 2| CLAMP, CABLE
JA4¥— HE)L

17| RH7-1278-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING
Oah— FT—4—

18| MG1-3555-000 1| CABLE ASS'Y, JOGGER
ah— T—F— ANty

50| XB1-2300-405 2| SCREW, BH M3x4

NUK EX M3 L4

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

420-2



BOTTOM COVER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 500 B9moM

500-1 COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003



FIGURE E Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
500 - 1 MF1-4277-000 N 1| PLATE, BOTTOM
YJaq43
2| XH9-0059-000 N 4| FoOT
dlL 7¥
3| MF1-4234-000 1| PALTE, LOWER FRONT
HT YN T
4| MA2-6687-000 1| PLATE, MAINTENANCE
AT N
5| MA2-6669-000 1| PLATE, SIDE REAR
HhT vHRY Hon
50| XB1-2300-405 16| SCREW, BH M3x4

MUK EX M3 L4

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

500-2



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

B

FIGURE 600

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

600-1



FIGURE E Q
& PART NUMBER N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. KI|Y
600 - 1 RH9-1015-020 1| POWER CORD 100V

Ty a—K 100V

2 RH2-5145-020 1| POWER CORD 120V
FTUHY a—K 120V

3 RH2-5116-030 1 P\OWE\R CORD\ 220-240V
T a—K 230V

4 FH2-5006-030 1| CORD, GROUNDING 100V
7—A a—K

5 MA2-6708—-000 N 1 COVER PROTECTION
= s A

6 MG1-3559-000 1| CABLE ASS’Y, DC POWER
FUHY BNt

7 WT2-0493-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
BNty FHYI

8 WT2-0317-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
J4v— HYEIL (S)

9 MG1-3557-000 1| PCB ASS’Y, CONTROL
DCON PCB

10 MH3-2058-000 1| PCB ASS'Y, POWER
FUTY

11 MH7-6010-000 1| SWITCH, POWER
—Y— RAIYF

12 MG1-3558-000 1| CABLE ASS'Y, AC INLET
AC ALYk 934F

13 FA9-2113-000 1| SCREW, W/T—WASHER M4x8
FHHFYE NAUF EX M4 L8

14 MS1-8631-000 1| LABEL, PE
PE “’/—)l/

15 ME1-0023-000 N 1| LABEL, GROQNDING .
T—R ®IVY Fao4 SN (S)

16 MG1-2982-000 1| FAN
7y

50 XB1-2250-405 2| SCREW, BH M2.5x4
N EX M2.5 L4

51 XB1-2300-605 14 SQREWI BH M3x6
INMUF EX M3 L6

52 XB1-2302-505 1| SCREW, BH M3x25
/\’f/|~ EX M3 L25

53 XB1-3300-605 2| SCREW, FLAT HEAD M3x6
H$SEZX M3 L6

54 XB2-4400-605 1| SCREW, PH W/W-WASHER M4x6

NFEFHYEX EX M4 L6

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

600-2



NUMERICAL INDEX-1
cIREEE S

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER
FA3-8727-000 410-11 1 J 320-09 1 MF1-4209-000 310-25 1
MA2-6655-000 100-11 1 MF1-4210-000 310-24 1
FA9-2113-000 600-13 1 l 320-08 1 MF1-4212-000 410-19 1
MA2-6660-000 200-04 1 MF1-4213-000 420-14 1
FH2-5006-030 600-04 1 MA2-6661-000 200-05 1 MF1-4214-000 400-23 1
MA2-6663-000 310-18 1 MF1-4215-000 400-26 1
FH7-7394-000 420-09 1 MA2-6664-000 310-19 1 MF1-4216-000 410-04 4
MA2-6669-000 500-05 1 MF1-4217-000 410-02 1
MA2-4533-000 420-11 1 MA2-6670-000 220-08 1 MF1-4218-000 410-03 1
MA2-5545-000 210-10 1 MA2-6671-000 220-05 1 MF1-4219-000 410-17 1
MA2-6513-000 100-03 1 MA2-6672-000 220-07 1 MF1-4221-000 420-02 1
MA2-6605-000 420-12 1 MA2-6674-000 220-02 2 | MF1-4222-000 320-10 1
MA2-6606-000 400-17 1 MA2-6675-000 220-03 2 | MF1-4224-000 310-11 1
MA2-6607-000 400-21 1 MA2-6677-000 100-15 1 MF1-4226-000 310-05 1
MA2-6608-000 400-27 1 MA2-6678-000 100-16 1 MF1-4227-000 310-10 2
MA2-6609-000 400-25 1 MA2-6679-000 100-17 1 MF1-4228-000 300-08 1
MA2-6610-000 400-13 1 MA2-6680-000 300-01 1 MF1-4229-000 400-08 2
MA2-6614-000 400-07 1 MA2-6681-000 100-09 1 MF1-4232-000 210-12 1
MA2-6615-000 400-09 1 MA2-6682-000 100-08 1 MF1-4233-000 310-01 1
MA2-6616-000 400-11 1 MA2-6683-000 100-06 1 MF1-4234-000 500-03 1
MA2-6617-000 400-04 1 MA2-6684-000 100-04 1 MF1-4235-000 320-13 1
MA2-6618-000 410-13 1 MA2-6687-000 500-04 1 MF1-4236-000 200-11 1
MA2-6621-000 310-06 1 MA2-6690-000 220-04 1 l 320-04 1
MA2-6623-000 320-14 1 MA2-6693-000 310-20 1 MF1-4237-000 210-15 2
MA2-6628-000 300-04 1 MA2-6694-000 200-07 1 l 220-01 2
MA2-6633-000 210-16 1 MA2-6695-000 200-08 1 MF1-4238-000 100-02 1
MA2-6635-000 210-13 2 | MA2-6696-000 200-03 1 MF1-4272-000 100-07 1
MA2-6636-000 210-05 1 MA2-6697-000 200-09 1 MF1-4273-000 320-07 1
MA2-6637-000 210-02 1 MA2-6698-000 200-14 1 MF1-4277-000 500-01 1
MA2-6638-000 210-07 1 MA2-6700-000 200-10 1
MA2-6640-000 210-09 1 MA2-6704-000 210-11 1 MG1-2982-000 600-16 1
MA2-6641-000 210-08 1 MA2-6706-000 420-10 1 MG1-3431-000 310-08 1
MA2-6642-000 320-12 1 MA2-6707-000 100-05 1 MG1-3525-000 310-21 1
MA2-6643-000 100-14 1 MA2-6708-000 600-05 1 MG1-3528-000 300-09 1
MA2-6644-000 100-13 1 MA2-6712-000 100-10 1 MG1-3529-000 300-03 1
MA2-6645-000 320-05 1 MA2-6802-000 200-06 1 MG1-3530-000 310-12 1
MA2-6646-020 310-13 1 l 210-06 1 MG1-3532-000 310-04 1
MA2-6647-000 320-01 1 MA2-6840-000 310-17 1 MG1-3533-000 200-15 1
MA2-6650-000 320-03 1 MA2-6841-000 310-15 1 l 310-02 1
MA2-6651-000 320-02 1 MG1-3535-000 200-01 1
MA2-6652-000 310-07 1 ME1-0023-000 600-15 1 MG1-3536-000 200-16 1
MA2-6654-000 100-12 1 MG1-3545-000 210-01 1

C-1

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003




NUMERICAL INDEX-2
fm*R5IKR-2

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER
MG1-3547-000| 210-04 1 | MS2-0060-000 400-01 1 l 310-50 4
MG1-3549-000| 420-13 1 | MS2-0061-000 410-07 1 l 320-50 6
MG1-3550-000 100-01 1 | MS2-0062-000 410-08 1 l 420-50 2
MG1-3551-000|  310-09 1 | MS2-0063-000 410-10 1 l 500-50 16
MG1-3552-000|  300-06 1 | MS2-0064-000 410-12 2 | XB1-2300-605 210-51 3
MG1-3553-000|  300-02 1 | MS2-0065-000 410-14 1 l 600-51 14
MG1-3554-000|  400-18 1 XB1-2302-505 600-52 1
MG1-3555-000|  420-18 1 | RH2-5116-030 600-03 1 | XB1-3300-605 100-51 1
MG1-3557-000|  600-09 1 | RH2-5145-020 600-02 1 l 600-53 2
MG1-3558-000|  600-12 1
MG1-3559-000| 600-06 1 | RH7-1278-000 420-17 1 | XB2-4400-605 600-54 1
MG1-8254-000|  200-02 1 XB2-8300-605 210-52 1
MG1-8255-000| 200-12 1 | RH9-1015-020 600-01 1
XB4-7300-809 200-50 3
MH1-0655-000 310-16 1 | RS1-1042-000 310-22 1 l 210-53 3
| 220-50
MH2-5315-000 200-17 1 | RS5-1021-000 310-14 1
MH2-5316-000 200-18 1 l 400-19 2 | XB6-7300-609 100-52 1
| 200-51 1
MH3-2058-000 600-10 1 | WT2-0204-000 420-15 1 l 310-51 1
WT2-0238-000 420-05 9 l 320-51 3
MH7-5037-000 300-07 1 | WT2-0256-000 320-06 1
MH7-5053-000 400-16 1 l 420-07 1 | XD2-1100-322 210-54 2
MH7-6010-000 600-11 1 | WT2-0317-000 600-08 1 | XD2-1100-402 400-50 7
WT2-0493-000 600-07 1 | XD2-1100-502 310-52 3
MS1-2413-000 420-01 1 | WT2-0507-000 300-10 1 l 400-51 5
MS1-2458-000 320-15 1 l 420-08 4 l 410-50 3
MS1-2459-000 310-23 1 | WT2-5056-000 310-03 1 | XD2-1100-642 210-55 1
MS1-2460-000 210-14 4 l 420-04 3 l 220-51 1
MS1-2461-000 210-03 1 | WT2-5057-000 200-19 1 l 310-53 1
MS1-2465-000 220-06 1 | WT2-5677-000 420-16 2
MS1-2466-000 300-05 1 | WT2-5680-000 420-06 3 | XD3-1300-082 300-51 1
MS1-2467-000 200-13 1 XD3-2200-082 400-52 1
MS1-2468-000 410-15 1 | XA9-0863-000 320-11 7
MS1-3172-000 400-15 1 l 400-12 1 | XD9-0153-000 400-24 2
MS1-8631-000 600-14 1 l 410-16 1 l 410-09 2
J 420-03 11
MS2-0054-000 400-14 1 XF2-1106-740 400-22 1
MS2-0056-000 410-18 1 | XB1-2200-405 210-50 1 | XF2-1107-040 400-10 1
MS2-0057-000 410-06 1 | XB1-2250-405 600-50 2 | XF2-1131-940 410-01 1
MS2-0058-000 400-06 1 | XB1-2300-405 100-50 3
MS2-0059-000 400-02 1 l 300-50 10 | XG2-5009-305 400-05 6

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

C-2



NUMERICAL INDEX-3
fm*R5IKR-3

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER
XG3-6017-605 410-05 3
XG9-0464-000 400-20 4
XG9-0517-000 400-03 1
XH9-0059-000 500-02 4

C-3

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003




T369-1892
BERMXT TEAI248F 1

Fyv/  UvVEFHRA S

m ERAEB @ EEER

2003 9R H 1hRFEAT

Prepared by
QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER
CANON ELECTRONICS INC.
1248 Shimokagemori, Chichibu-shi, Saitama 369-1892, Japan

FIRST EDITION (SEPT. 2003)

COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CR-180 FIRST EDTION SEPT. 2003

vi



Canon

vii 0903TG



	CR-180
	CONTENTS
	A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	B ILLUSTRATION INDEX
	100 EXTERNAL COVERS
	200 IMAGE SENSOR ASSEMBLY
	210 HEAD FEED ASSEMBLY
	220 FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY
	300 FEED ASSEMBLY-1
	310 FEED ASSEMBLY-2
	320 FEED ASSEMBLY-3
	400 DRIVE ASSEMBLY-1
	410 DRIVE ASSEMBLY-2
	420 DRIVE ASSEMBLY-3
	500 BOTTOM COVER ASSEMBLY
	600 ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
	NUMERICAL INDEX-1
	NUMERICAL INDEX-2
	NUMERICAL INDEX-3


